504471396 07/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4518098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. THOMAS KERBER	11/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENESIS HEALTH LIGHT CORPORATION	
Street Address:	7 INNOVATION DRIVE	
Internal Address:	UNIT 240	
City:	HAMILTON, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L9H 7H9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13990384

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)362-0823

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168681482

Email:dbrown@ridoutmaybee.comCorrespondent Name:RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLPAddress Line 1:250 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3E5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48369-3005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID J. GREER
SIGNATURE:	/David Greer/
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=483693005Assignment#page1.tif source=483693005Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504471396 REEL: 043211 FRAME: 0253

WORLDWIDE Assignment

THOMAS KERBER ("Assignor") having an address of 944 South Service Road, Stoney Creek, Ontario, Canada, L8E 6A2 is owner of an invention titled LIQUID-CONTAINING HEAT FILTER as described in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 61/417,810 filed November 29, 2010, and an invention titled LIQUID CONTAINING FILTER AND HAND HELD HEAT LIGHT as described in International PCT application serial number, filed November 2011 (collectively the "Patent Applications"). GENESIS HEALTH LIGHT CORPORATION, ("Assignee") is a company having a place of business at 7 Innovation Drive Hamilton, ON, L9H 7H9, Canada desires to acquire all worldwide rights in and to the Patent Applications and any resulting patents (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee his worldwide right, title, and Interest in the inventions and Patent Applications (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other patent offices to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor does hereby agree, upon request, to provide reasonable assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of Assignee and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable Assignee, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Application, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and Assignor further agrees to execute, upon request and at the expense of Assignee and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of Assignee therein.

PATENT REEL: 043211 FRAME: 0254 Assignor authorizes Ridout & Maybee LLP to Insert the international PCT application serial number in the space provided above once such serial number is obtained.

Date: <u>//b/25_24//</u>___

Assignor

[to be completed by notary public]

On this $2^{\frac{N}{N}}$ day of November 2011, before me, Harmen Faber, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Thomas Kerber, ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in City of Burlington, County of Halton, Province of Ontario on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Public

ary ruunc

PATENT REEL: 043211 FRAME: 0255

RECORDED: 07/25/2017